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NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

FOR WRITTEN REPLY

QUESTION NO 888

DATE OF PUBLICATION IN INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER: 20 APRIL 201

(INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER NO. 09)

888. Mr G R Morgan (DA) to ask the Minister of Water and Environmental Affairs:

(1)

(4)

(5)

REPLY:

(1)

(1)(D)

With reference to each successful application by a mine for a water use licence since the inception of Project Letsema, what is the (a) name and (b) location of each mine that did (i) consult with affected parties during the licence application process and (ii) not consult with affected parties during the licence application process;

whether there is a prescribed process in terms of which mines applying for water use licences have to consult with affected parties; if not, how was this conclusion reached:;
if so, what are the relevant details;

whether she has found that, in the case of each successful application for a water use licence by a mine since the start of Project Letsema, the required due diligence on the mines has been conducted before awarding the licence; if not, what will be done to rectify the situation; if so, how was this conclusion reached;

whether she intends to release documents related to water use licence applications by mines to affected parties on request, if not, why not; if so, what are the relevant details;

whether the Department of Water Affairs intends to consider publishing details of water use licences for real-time access via the internet; if not, why not; if so, what are the relevant details? NW1066E

---00000---

Refer to attached Annexure A, for the list of (a) names and (b) locations of each mines issued with water use license since the inception of the Letsema Project.

All mines issued with water use license conducted public consultations with interested and affected parties through different routes, as stipulated in the National Water Act,
1998 (Act No. 36 of 1998) (the Act).

Falls away.

There is a prescribed process to deal with inputs of interested and affected parties that applicants must follow if and as directed to do so by the responsible authority. This is covered in section 41 of the National Water Act. It should be noted that, public participation issues are the requirements of Environmental Impact Assessment processes whereby if water issues are adequately covered, the Department of Water Affairs (the Department) considers the outcome of such processes.

Before awarding of a water use license, due diligence is practiced on each application in terms of among others, section 22, section 27 to 29 and section 41 (2) of the National Water Act. In addition, information is sought from applicants through meetings with applicants, and site inspections.
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(4) The documents relating to water use license applications by mines maybe released to affected parties on request if they follow due process as required under the Promotion of Access to Information Act (Act No. 2 of 2000). Further, section 42 of the National Water Act directs the responsible authority to promptly notify the applicant and any person who may have objected to the application, and if so requested, give written reasons for such decision.

(5) Yes, the Department has considered publishing some details of water use licenses for real-time access via the internet and is in the process of setting up an electronic Water Use License Application Appraisal System (eWULAAS). This will, amongst other things, provide a platform for applicants to apply online and to view the status of their applications through eWULAAS username and passwords. This system will also avail other relevant information and/or documentation necessary to guide applicants when applying for a water use license. It is worth noting that the applicant, and/or person(s) delegated by the applicant will be responsible for the security of their eWULAAS username and passwords. The water use license may however be made available on request to anyone who request and follows proper procedures, as it contains personal and confidential information about the applicant and may not be publicised on the internet.

—-00000---
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